Deposits from other financial
institutions 34,954,124 138,747 - 35,092,871

Deposits from customers 90,310,945 1,484,837 - 91,795,782

Lease liabilities - - 1,851,141 1,851,141

Income tax payable 579,466 - - 579,466

Other liabilities 1,904,081 (1,623,584) - 280,497

TOTAL LIABILITIES 127,748,616 - 1,851,141 129,599,757

OWNER’S EQUITY

Paid-up capital 38,000,000 - - 38,000,000

Retained earnings 5,438,583 - (20,948,485) (15,509,902)

TOTAL OWNER’S EQUITY 43,438,583 - (20,948,485) 22,490,098

LIABILITIES AND OWNER’S EQUITY 171,187,199 - (19,097,344) 152,089,855

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 31 December 2019 and for the year then ended

ANNUAL REPORT 2019SACOMBANK (CAMBODIA) PLC. 46

2.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4	 First-time adoption of CIFRSs (continued)

2.4.3	 Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRSs (Continued)

b)	 Impact on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 (end of last period
reported under previous GAAP)

31 December 2018

Effect of transition to CIFRSs

CAS
US$

Re-
classification

US$

Re-
measurement

US$
CIFRSs

US$

ASSETS

Cash on hand 11,858,640 - - 11,858,640

Balances with the National Bank of
Cambodia (“NBC”) 26,360,321 94 - 26,360,415

Balances with other financial
institutions 8,531,165 77,616 79,047 8,687,828

Equity instruments at FVOCI 25,000 - - 25,000

Loans to customers 122,784,690 3,733,136 (7,800,104) 118,717,722

Other assets 4,377,168 (3,810,846) - 566,322

Property and equipment 1,367,120 - - 1,367,120

Right-of-use assets - - 1,705,645 1,705,645

Intangible assets 595,413 - - 595,413

Deferred tax assets 3,186,534 - 1,532,189 4,718,723

TOTAL ASSETS 179,086,051 - (4,483,223) 174,602,828

LIABILITIES AND
OWNER’S EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Deposits from other financial
institutions 33,953,213 63,427 - 34,016,640

Deposits from customers 110,973,217 1,731,104 - 112,704,321

Lease liabilities - - 1,775,870 1,775,870

Income tax payable 16,986 - - 16,986

Other liabilities 2,377,737 (1,794,531) (130,333) 452,873

TOTAL LIABILITIES 147,321,153 - 1,645,537 148,966,690

OWNER’S EQUITY

Paid-up capital 38,000,000 - - 38,000,000

Retained earnings (6,235,102) - (6,128,760) (12,363,862)

TOTAL OWNER’S EQUITY 31,764,898 - (6,128,760) 25,636,138

LIABILITIES AND OWNER’S EQUITY 179,086,051 - (4,483,223) 174,602,828

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 31 December 2019 and for the year then ended

ANNUAL REPORT 2019SACOMBANK (CAMBODIA) PLC. 47

2.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4	 First-time adoption of CIFRSs (continued)

2.4.3	 Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRSs (continued)

b)	 Impact on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 (end of last period
reported under previous GAAP) (continued)

Summary of balance sheet reclassifications and key adjustments as a result of transition from CAS
to CIFRSs.

Financial assets and liabilities

CIFRS 9 Financial Instruments sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets,

[…]

December 2017, discounted using incremental borrowing rate of initial application and the lease
liabilities recognised in the statement of financial position at the date of initial application.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 31 December 2019 and for the year then ended

ANNUAL REPORT 2019SACOMBANK (CAMBODIA) PLC. 50

2.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4	 First-time adoption of CIFRSs (continued)

2.4.3	 Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRSs (Continued)

b)	 Impact on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 (end of last period
reported under previous GAAP) (continued)

Leases (Continued)

US$
KHR’000

equivalent

Operating lease commitments at 1 January 2018 2,182,809 8,812,000

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets (19,300) (77,914)

Effect of discounting lease payments amounts (312,368) (1,261,030)

Lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2018 1,851,141 7,473,056

c)	 Impact on statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for year ended 31
December 2018 (last financial year reported under previous GAAP):

Effect of transition to CIFRSs

CAS
US$

Re-
classification

US$

Re-
measurement

US$
CIFRSs

US$

Interest income 8,489,340 617,328 (173,782) 8,932,886

Interest expense (4,506,379) - (110,808) (4,617,187)

Net interest income 3,982,961 617,328 (284,590) 4,315,699

Fees and commission income 2,687,342 (617,328) - 2,070,014

Fees and commission expense (109,644) - - (109,644)

Net fees and commission
income 2,577,698 (617,328) - 1,960,370

Other operating income 256,796 - - 256,796

Total operating income 6,817,455 - (284,590) 6,532,865

Personnel expenses (3,960,236) - - (3,960,236)

General and administrative
expenses (1,871,396) - 355,532 (1,515,864)

Depreciation and amortization (541,585) - (314,948) (856,533)

Operating profit 444,238 - (244,006) 200,232

Credit loss expense (14,818,742) - 18,768,662 3,949,920

Profit before income tax (14,374,504) - 18,524,656 4,150,152

Income tax expense  2,700,819 - (3,704,931) (1,004,112)

Net profit for the year (11,673,685) - 14,819,725 3,146,040

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 31 December 2019 and for the year then ended

ANNUAL REPORT 2019SACOMBANK (CAMBODIA) PLC. 51

2.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4	 First-time adoption of CIFRSs (continued)

2.4.3	 Financial impact of first-time adoption of CIFRSs (Continued)

c)	 Impact on statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for year ended 31
December 2018 (last financial year reported under previous GAAP) (continued)

	 Below is the summary of profit or loss reclassifications and key adjustments as a result of transition
from CAS to CIFRSs.